

Attachment B

Planning Commission Action Order

Development Code Amendment Case Number WDCA24-0007 (Article 610 – Final Subdivision Maps)

Decision: Approval with Conditions

Decision Date: February 4, 2025
Mailing/Filing Date: February 7, 2025
Applicant: Washoe County

Staff Planner(s): Trevor Lloyd, Planning Manager

Washoe County Community Services Department

Planning and Building

Phone Number: 775.328.3617 Email: tlloyd@washoecounty.gov

Development Code Amendment Case Number WDCA24-0007 (Article 610 - Final Subdivision Maps) - For hearing, discussion and possible action to initiate an amendment to Washoe County Code Chapter 110 (Development Code), Article 610 Final Subdivision Maps, to modify various sections in order to clarify requirements related to final subdivision maps. These amendments include requiring each final map submission to contain a minimum of 5 lots and specifying what type of parcels count toward the 5 lot minimum; updating language to ensure compliance with the Nevada Revised Statutes; adding the requirement for a water supplier certificate on the final map when served by a general improvement district; providing that an acceptable financial assurance document may be utilized in lieu of a faithful performance bond; increasing the number of days for the initial final map submittal from 60 to 120 days prior to the final date to present the map to the Director of Planning and Building for signature; removing the requirement for a phasing plan; further clarifying the timing requirements for the presentation date for the first final map and all successive final maps; and updating the names or titles of public officers and agencies as well as the names or titles of certain reports/studies; and all matters necessarily connected therewith and pertaining thereto.

If the proposed amendments are initiated, the Planning Commission may recommend approval of the proposed ordinance as submitted, recommend approval with modifications based on input and discussion at the public hearing, or deny the amendments. If approval is recommended, the Planning Commission is asked to authorize the Chair to sign a resolution to that effect.

Development Code: Authorized in Article 818, Amendment of

Development Code

Commission District:
 All Districts

To: Washoe County

Subject: Development Code Amendment Case Number WDCA24-0007 (Article

610 - Final Subdivision Maps)

Mailing Date: February 7, 2025 Page: Page 2 of 3

Staff: Trevor Lloyd, Planning Manager

Washoe County Community Services Department

Planning and Building

• Phone: 775.328.3617

E-mail: tlloyd@washoecounty.gov

Notice is hereby given that the Washoe County Planning Commission granted approval with conditions of the above referenced case number based on the findings in accordance with Washoe County Code Chapter 110 (Development Code) Article 818, Amendment of Development Code. If no appeals have been filed within 10 calendar days after the Mailing/Filing date shown on this Action Order, the approval by the Washoe County Planning Commission is final. If filed, an appeal stays any further action on the permit until final resolution of the appeal. An appeal shall be filed in accordance with the provisions found in Article 912, Establishment of Commissions, Boards and Hearing Examiners, of the Development Code. This decision is based on having made all three findings in accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.818.15(e):

- Consistency with Master Plan. The proposed Development Code amendment is in substantial compliance with the policies and action programs of the Washoe County Master Plan;
- Promotes the Purpose of the Development Code. The proposed Development Code amendment will not adversely impact the public health, safety or welfare, and will promote the original purposes for the Development Code as expressed in Article 918, Adoption of Development Code;
- Response to Changed Conditions. The proposed development code amendment responds to changed conditions or further studies that have occurred since the Development Code was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, and the requested amendment allow for a more desirable utilization of land within the regulatory zones; and
- 4. <u>No Adverse Affects</u>. The proposed development code amendment will not adversely affect the implementation of the policies and action programs of the Conservation Element or the Population Element of the Washoe County Master Plan.

This Action Order is issued subject to the attached conditions and Washoe County development standards. Please contact the planner assigned to your project at the above-referenced phone number within seven days of receipt of this Order to review the steps necessary to satisfy the Conditions of Approval. Any business license, certificate of occupancy or final approval shall not be issued until all of the Conditions of Approval

To: Washoe County

Subject: Development Code Amendment Case Number WDCA24-0007 (Article

610 – Final Subdivision Maps)

Mailing Date: February 7, 2025 Page: Page 3 of 3

(attached) are satisfied. Additionally, compliance shall be required with all federal, state and local statutes, ordinances, and regulations applicable to the approved project.

This Action Order does not authorize any development, to include building construction and grading, without the required permits from the Washoe County Planning and Building Division, Building Program.

Washoe County Community Services Department Planning and Building Division

Trevor Lloyd

Secretary to the Planning Commission

TL/BR

Enclosure: Signed Resolution

Action Order xc: Eric Crump, Director of Community Services; Kelly Mullin,

Director of Building and Planning; Jennifer Gustafson, District Attorney's Office; Keirsten Beck, Assessor's Office; Rigo Lopez, Assessor's Office; Janelle Thomas, Michon Reed, Engineering and Capital Projects; Timber Weiss, Water

Resources



RESOLUTION OF THE WASHOE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Initiating and recommending approval of an ordinance amending Washoe County Code Chapter 110 (Development Code), Article 610 Final Subdivision Maps, to modify various sections in order to clarify requirements related to final subdivision maps. These amendments include requiring each final map submission to contain a minimum of 5 lots and specifying what type of parcels count toward the 5 lot minimum; updating language to ensure compliance with the Nevada Revised Statutes; adding the requirement for a water supplier certificate on the final map when served by a general improvement district; providing that an acceptable financial assurance document may be utilized in lieu of a faithful performance bond; increasing the number of days for the initial final map submittal from 60 to 120 days prior to the final date to present the map to the Director of Planning and Building for signature; removing the requirement for a phasing plan; further clarifying the timing requirements for the presentation date for the first final map and all successive final maps; and updating the names or titles of public officers and agencies as well as the names or titles of certain reports/studies; and all matters necessarily connected therewith and pertaining thereto.

Resolution Number 25-02

WHEREAS;

- A. Washoe County Code Section 110.818.05 requires that amendments to Washoe County Code Chapter 110 (Development Code) be initiated by resolution of the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners or the Washoe County Planning Commission; and
- B. The Washoe County Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on WDCA24-0007, and initiated amendments to the Washoe County Code at Chapter 110 (Development Code) within Article 610 Final Subdivision Maps on February 4, 2025, as fully described in Exhibit A-1 to this resolution; and
- D. The Washoe County Planning Commission gave reasoned consideration to the information it received regarding the proposed development code amendment; and
- E. Whereas, pursuant to Washoe County Code Section 110.818.15(e), the Washoe County Planning Commission made the following findings to support its recommendation for adoption of the proposed Development Code Amendment Case Number WDCA24-0007:
 - 1. <u>Consistency with Master Plan</u>. The proposed amendment is in substantial compliance with the policies and action programs of the Washoe County Master Plan;
 - 2. <u>Promotes the Purpose of the Development Code</u>. The proposed development code amendment will not adversely impact the public health, safety or welfare, and will

Planning Commission Resolution 24-XX Meeting Date: February 4, 2025

Page 2

promote the original purposes for the Development Code as expressed in Article 918, Adoption of Development Code;

- Response to Changed Conditions. The proposed development code amendment responds to changed conditions or further studies that have occurred since the Development Code was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, and the requested amendment allow for a more desirable utilization of land within the regulatory zones; and,
- 4. <u>No Adverse Affects</u>. The proposed development code amendment will not adversely affect the implementation of the policies and action programs of the Conservation Element or the Population Element of the Washoe County Master Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Washoe County Planning Commission recommends approval of the ordinance attached hereto as Exhibit A-1.

A report describing this amendment, discussion at this public hearing, this recommendation, and the vote on the recommendation will be forwarded to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners within 60 days of this resolution's adoption date.

ADOPTED on February 4, 2025.

WASHOE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Trevor Lloyd, Secretary

Rob Pierce, Chair